

Nos. 23-1150, 23-1002

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COREY DEYON DUFFEY AND JARVIS DUPREE ROSS,
Petitioners,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent,

TONY R. HEWITT,
Petitioner,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS COREY DEYON
DUFFEY AND JARVIS DUPREE ROSS**

VIVEK JAMPALA
JOHN TORREY HUNTER
HUNTER, LANE & JAMPALA
310 S. St. Mary's, Suite 1740
San Antonio, TX 78205
Counsel for Corey Deyon Duffey

KEVIN B. ROSS
LAW OFFICE OF KEVIN B. ROSS
8150 N. Central Expy.
Suite M2070
Dallas, TX 75206
Counsel for Jarvis Dupree Ross

JO-ANN TAMILA SAGAR
Counsel of Record
NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
MICHAEL J. WEST
KRISTINA ALEKSEYEVA*
DANA A. RAPHAEL
EZRA LOUVIS
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
jo-ann.sagar@hoganlovells.com
** Admitted only in New York.
Supervised by principals of the
firm admitted in D.C.*
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE ORDINARY MEANING OF SECTION 403(B) ESTABLISHES THAT PETITIONERS ARE ELIGIBLE FOR APPLICATION OF THE FIRST STEP ACT.....	3
A. Centuries Of Legal Tradition Establish That Vacated Orders Have No Legal Effect	4
1. <i>Reading Section 403(b) against the vacatur principle is consistent with other criminal statutes.....</i>	4
2. <i>Amicus’s cases only confirm that courts understand the legal consequences of vacatur</i>	5
3. <i>Amicus’s scattered objections to Petitioners’ examples are unpersuasive</i>	9
B. The Remaining Text Of Section 403(b) Does Not Suggest That Congress Departed From The Plain Meaning Of “Sentence”	13
II. STATUTORY CONTEXT FURTHER UNDERMINES AMICUS’S READING OF SECTION 403(B).....	16
A. Section 403’s Title And Drafting History Support Petitioners’ Interpretation	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
B. Accepting Amicus’s Historical-Fact Interpretation Would Result In Inconsistent Applications Of The First Step Act	19
III. THE RULE OF LENITY APPLIES AND SUPPORTS PETITIONERS’ READING.....	21
IV. THE GENERAL SAVINGS STATUTE DOES NOT APPLY	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955).....	22
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	22
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023).....	16
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	19
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 5 (2016).....	7, 8
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	2, 21
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 481 (2022).....	2, 3, 5, 13
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Inst., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983).....	6, 7
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023).....	2, 17
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	16
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	12
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	14
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958).....	22
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980).....	6, 7, 15
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	14
<i>Miller v. Aderhold</i> , 288 U.S. 206 (1933).....	10, 16, 18, 20
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021).....	14
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....	2, 8, 10, 20
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 282 (2016).....	22
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).....	11
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....	5, 10, 20
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024).....	2, 3, 13, 20
<i>Saleh v. Gonzales</i> , 495 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2007)	9
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 584 U.S. 357 (2018).....	14
<i>Scheidler v. Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	22
<i>State v. Waxler</i> , 69 N.E.3d 1132 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 578 U.S. 452 (2016).....	15
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 948 F.2d 325 (7th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>United States v. Garcia-Robles</i> , 640 F.3d 159 (6th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 107 F.4th 965 (11th Cir. 2024)	18
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 891 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 38 F.4th 382 (3d Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	11
<i>United States v. Padilla</i> , 387 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>United States v. Roberson</i> , 752 F.3d 517 (1st Cir. 2014)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 235 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 265 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1959).....	11
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022).....	22
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 943 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	14
STATUTES:	
1 U.S.C. § 109	3, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	5, 17, 18
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(B)	18
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)	15
18 U.S.C. § 3742(f)(1).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 3742(g)	4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2255(a)	15
First Step Act of 2018:	
§ 402(b).....	19
§ 403	3, 18, 24
§ 403(b)	1, 2
§ 403(c).....	14
Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 2505, 110 Stat. 3009, 3009-469 (1996).....	15
Pub. L. No. 115-123, § 41108(d), 132 Stat. 64, 158-159 (2018).....	15
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
164 Cong. Rec. S7775 (2018) (Sen. Cardin).....	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
ACLU Letter (Dec. 2018), https://tinyurl.com/4hyd54a3	21
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769)	12
The Chicago Manual of Style ¶ 5.133 (17th ed. 2017)	15
Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed., Mar. 2016)	14
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2 cmt. n.10 (2023).....	11
